Attachment B

AMENDMENT NO. 5
TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
BETWEEN COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND
TWINING, INC.

THIS AMENDMENT NO. § to the Professional Services Agreement between the County of
Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter, “County”’) and Twining,
Inc. (hereinafter, “CONTRACTOR”) is hereby entered into between the County and the
CONTRACTOR (collectively, the “Parties”) and effective as of the last date opposite the
respective signatures below.

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR entered into a Professional Services Agreement with County on
September 12, 2011 (hereinafter, “Agreement”) to provide on-call geotechnical engineering
services through September 1, 2013 for an amount not to exceed $100,000; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on August 30, 2013 (hereinafter,
“Amendment No. 17, including Exhibit B-1, Federal Provisions) to revise Exhibit B - Federal
Provisions and to extend the term for one (1) additional year through September 1, 2014 with no
increase to the Agreement’s not to exceed amount ; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on February 4, 2014 (hercinafter,
“Amendment No. 2”) to increase the Agreement amount by $50,000 which resulted in a total not
to exceed amount of $150,000 with no extension to the Agreement’s term; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on August 25, 2014 (hereinafter,
“Amendment No. 3”) to extend the term for one (1) additional year through September 1, 2015
with no increase to the Agreement’s not exceed to amount; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on August 13, 2015 (hereinafter,
“Amendment No. 4”, including Exhibit B-2 - Federal Provisions) to revise Exhibit B-1 - Federal
Provisions and to extend the term for one (1) additional year through September 1, 2016 with no
increase in the Agreement’s not exceed to amount; and

WHEREAS, additional time is necessary to allow County to complete the laboratory testing of
screenings for the Seal Coat Fiscal Year (FY) 2016-2017 Project; and

WHEREAS, due to the increase in prevailing wages, the CONTRACTOR’s original Fee
Schedule requires an update effective the execution of this Amendment No. 5 to the Agreement;
and

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to further amend the Agreement as it relates to the Seal Coat FY
2016-2017 Project to update the Fee Schedule and to extend the term for six (6) additional
months to March 1, 2017 with no associated dollar amount increase to allow CONTRACTOR to

Page 1 of 3

Amendment No. 5 to Professional Services Agreement
Twining, Inc,

On-Call Geotechnical Engineering Services (RFQ #10249)
RMA - Public Works

Term: September 1, 2011 —March 1, 2017

Not to Exceed: $150,000.00




continue to provide services identified in the Agreement and as amended by this Amendment

No. 5.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

1.

Amend the first sentence of Paragraph 3, “Term of Agreement”, to read as follows:

The term of this Agreement is from September 1, 2011 to March 1, 2017, unless sooner
terminated pursuant to the terms of this Agreement.

Amend Paragraph 4, effective execution of this Amendment No. 5, “Additional
Provisions/Exhibits”, to delete original Fee Schedule on Pages 2, 3, 6, 7, 8, 9 and 10 of

“Exhibit A, Scope of Services/Payment Provisions” and add “Exhibit A-1, Revised Fee
Schedule”.

Invoices under this Agreement shall be submitted monthly and promptly, and in
accordance with Paragraph 6, “Payment Conditions”, of the Agreement. All invoices
shall reference the Multi-Year Agreement (MY A) number #3000%192, Project name and
associated Purchase Order number, and an original hardcopy shall be sent to the
following:

County of Monterey
Resource Management Agency (RMA) — Finance Division
168 West Alisal Street, 2™ Floor
Salinas, California 93901

Any questions pertaining to invoices under this Agreement shall be directed to the RMA
Finance Division at (831) 755-4800.

All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain unchanged and in full force.

This Amendment No. 5 and all previous amendments shall be attached to the Agreement
and incorporated therein as if fully set forth in the Agreement.

The recitals to this Amendment No. 5 are incorporated into the Agreement and this
Amendment No. 5.

Page 2 of 3

Amendment No. 5 to Professional Services Agreement
Twining, Inc.

On-Call Geotechnical Engineering Services (RFQ #10249)
RMA — Public Works

Term: September 1, 2011 — March 1, 2017

Not to Exceed: $150,000.00




IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the Parties hereto have executed this Amendment No. 5 to the
Agreement which shall be effective as of the last date opposite the respective signatures below.

COUNTY OF MONTEREY CONTRACTOR*
By: Twining, Inc.
Contracts/Purchasing Officer Contractor’s Business Name
Date: By:
(Signature of Chair, President or Vice President)
Its:
(Print Name and Title)
Date:
By:
Approved as to Form and Legality (Signature of Secretary, Asst. Secretaty, CFO,
Office of the County Counsel Treasurer or Assistant Treasurer)
By: Its:
Mary Grace Perry (Print Name and Title)
Deputy County Counsel
Date: Date:

Approved as to Fiscal Provisions

By:

Auditor/Controller

Date:

Approved as to Indemnity and Insurance Provisions

By:

Risk Management

Date:

*INSTRUCTIONS: IF CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations, the full legal name of the
corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified officers. If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the name of the
partnership shall be set forth above together with the signature of a partner who has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the
partnership. IF CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the business, if any, and shall
personally sign the Agreement,

Page 3 of 3

Amendment No. 5 to Professional Services Agreement
Twining, Inc.

On-Call Geotechnical Engineering Services (RFQ #10249)
RMA — Public Works

Term: September 1,2011 ~March 1, 2017

Not to Exceed: $150,000.00




EXHIBIT A-1 - REVISED FEE SCHEDULE

Schedule of Fees 2016 - 2017 Prevailing Wage
RTE Tohws rdss Wit be sclonien srnuslly sy Tl o ralioe! hsssaned £OsE.

Pargoanst Rabee Par Roor Unless Olbarades Hoted

Task Task
Code Enginesding and Consaffing Peesonmel Hate Code Hen-Destruclive Tosting Personnel Rate
MRS Benlor Pelnsdpst AduscdCopsutizal 5 00 10481 NOE Ulrasonds Tealting Techalcian L= R
eI Prnclpal EngireenGeoiogist §  1RLUD 10405 NOE kezametis Pariole Testing Testaistan R § x4
WY welsdurginal Engnear % YrRgn 10408 KDE Ds Penelrant Testing Techininksn ¥ wen
OO Raglalered Gestechrial Cagivear § TR0 10308 Conmbinalion NOE Technichznidieling inspechr 3 8603
W0tk Techninad Adveoy § vsan 104639 Radlographic Testing foraw of 2} ¥ a3vsea
01 Riatestad ¥ T 3 vengn 10020 NOE Englnsmy F g
TR Registersd GenloglsliCentified 5 8540
Ergineating Sanlioglst
9308 Senlor EnginserGealagisl § 8hso Task
Lede | Emsdunmast Usaoe ity Untres Dleoraton Rotedy Rale
10008 Repielered ChE Enginesr 5 15840 85318  Skigmomne g 4008
032 RosSagiMalemreoling Comsultant 3 18nan BE3GE  Torgue Wreneh, Spall IR
$AR1E Prject Engirssrtiananar 3 14540 BE342  Torgus Weench, Large f R
3000 Qualiv Coplrot Manzosr % 13540 V5318 Toroue Misoller £ 40
1008 Senler Za¥ EnclneesiSenioniel 5 ¥ BEZET Al Miler £ DR
WIEIT BIRT Encinesrieolcalst F I Folsk ] 95384 Brass Mo ¥ g
HOBIE  Quably Controt Agimindsteator 5 OHEM RE3AZ  Nuslear Gaugs (Per Hourh % .0
WYY Metshainal Teghnislan $ sk G533 Pl Tes! Sauipnent § EOLR
SO0 CADD QuerztonDyaizparson §  SL4n 953E  Conostestsphall Ooning Equipment (Per houry ¥ 12008
TEWT  FelgSupenvzosRalely Managsr §  jindn 853E7  Pachometer F ISR
20008 Lzbhogstoey Mansger 3 jeR40 95338 Floor Fisiness (Dipslink) F 4500
S3000  laboralory Techalplan 3 sBan A5330  Schmibdt Haromer F 2000
0038 ExperWiinsss Testinony 5 RBg0 aE341  Wepor Sedaston Teet Kite 5 oM
2018 Qualified SWPRP Devalopsr ¥ faan R Relafive Hupddity Probe & 48Im
IO Quakfied 3WRPP Pracliiooer § s B Weler E A AR
85381 Foeproofing AdhesioasCaneslon (Fer Tesh ¥ OR&®
S83E0 A GoanUlmsonis Exalonent and Cansumatiss ¥ B850
Tash 5363 Magnetic Parlile Equipmendt 2nd Carsummaties ¥
Dote  Field ospeeling Paosomd Hale
0 ConcrsiedReintorend Shest mepscly % REA4Q BEAE  Lhguld Peneirant Doosuoables 5 EAER
39932 Presk BPost loped | 5 BRAD B30T Phassd A3y Ullrazoric Eculement (Fer Houry % BOLID
PHOE  Conceede 100 nspentor 8 SRAn B534T  Grouns Peoelreline Rader (Per o ¥ OEONG
W9 Detlled-n-Aanhor inspecior & sRan 85345 immact et & 28000
1T GunileiSholorels inepantor §  GRAD BE53E8  Califosnds Pavement Proifiegraph (Per Hour) ¥ 13800
PEIEE Miawonry inspeoior &  shap 85342 tnsrfiak Profiler (Per Houxd § 25080
1204 Sirwstural Steatdiaiding Inspenior § sbao 85387 Profect Daglcated Yehicle g TE6D
POROR AWNG Certifed Welding Inepading % M
10T Faspmofng bt 1T Tasi
Cods  Bpeoimen Fiek-to Rats
Ehitan Lead (Ranesion ¥ A0 2pHR  Biengars Rampte: Coneaste Cyinders {Eacky B9
TABOY Azphait Fiald and Mant InspestenTeshrician § 8R40 20 Standard Samgple: FarzaGout Cubes ad Cares, ¥ e
Firzpronling, Rehsr, and Epowy Prizng (Eshy
THOZ R Diving inspesior % E8an FI0E  Querslze Sample: Masonsy Brisms, Bhobuels Fanrels, ¥ 4003
20168 Flexurs! Beans {Each)
0 Beis Techmlsan §  Bman 20E7 Technishan for Speciven Pov-tp Not Listed Stove & TALE
{Par teur, 2-Hour Mindeung
T Conesete SusBly Dontrol (ACKCMans Techmlotzn) 5 BRA0 20465 Techniclsn for Spatimen Pk-Up Betore 500 . L F 1)
OF AfEC 500 . Klonda)y e Fiday, oral Dey Saturday (P
Hour, 2-Hows Minksum Plus Mieage)
83034 Foolng/Waterproofing inspentey §  faran
10518 Mechanleat ingpeoiar §F 1RG0 Task
Lode Jobsite Traller, Bobile me Grosite Laboratory Pt
0818 Electinal Inspettor 125.80 35360 Moblie tsboratory for rapld e sooarale % 37500
{par Sl AR Exceccny 12 nours)
$OERY Plurding inspactor 125.00 Bl Aners iy fuoiadon

3
3

52 Bulding Inspecior § 1540
3

59003 Fleld Enginesring Technician BERAT
Task

Code  Shop Inspantion Personnel ) Rata
ELRaE] Struchurst Slesl Fabrication meperior % &7
Y230e  Beich Pant Suality Confrcd Taohniotaninsrenior 3 8T
9328 GlusLaminsled Fabrizaton nspettyr Quotatien
I3 Pre-gas! sanoreleRipe Fabricalon inspactor 5 BTaD

Page 1 of 5

Twining, Inc.
On-Call Geotechnical Engineering Services (RFQ #10249)
RMA — Public Works




EXHIBIT A-1-REVISED FEE SCHEDULE

Task Tash  Chenloal Anslysis and Pelrograghis
Code ﬁ@ncm«w Toats (Fleld Wede Specd i Rute Code  Exsmination of Conerede, comiinued Rt
2020¢ 12 ard" 0 Cybager Lc&rpﬁe&s&m sxréﬂg%?l 5 4R3I0 8GR Chenvoal Anslyels fuy Water Saluble Chilorites F 13003
msm 038 {ASTHS C1218) dnoluges ssrople preapy
20203 Depsity of Struotarat Lighitwelght Sonceals ¥ 7EL0 HOIZE  Chermoal Aoelyels foe Aodd Sulubte Chiondes F 14068
Engotibeium or Cyvan Dy Method (ARTHM G871 FASTRS C1982) dnclufes savmple mep)
20208 Cora Donypeession inniuding Thmnng (ASTH G42) F  Sea0 80183 Chindde Ditfuston Coetlislent of Cemerliticus & 2.000.08
Mixiures by BuS Dueion JAETS DI 888
20T §7 47N 18 Flewurs! Beams Mot Exceating 2000 BO139  Palrograghio Examingtion of Hardened Cuatation
Faferenced Slza (AZTM O78, £20560 DT 523 Conoele (ASTH 355)
2HE0E  §7%E°x 30" Flaxural Beams fLTH B2 5 1ese
Z0E0%  SEOMI0G Teneds Sirerglh (ASTR CI8G) % 10600 Tk
Ot Fhysieal and Chemical Analysis of Cament Rale
2321 Modus of Slaslolly Test (ARTH (48] § 3500 Boyes Pyl Tesing ang Chamial #R3(yals of Portlans Cement 3 00000
per Slandard Requirerenls (ABTR G503
gabga  Rapkl Chiodde Permeskdly Test Cylinders o ¥ 45000 gotco  Chemical Ansiysts of Pastfand Cemerns per $ E50.00
Loras IRETH CI262Y Stanuart Reguiemenis 88TV C180)
G005 Denslly, Absnepion, and Wolds InHardengd § 35080 80103 Physioal Teslng of Podtland Cerent par ¥ GELEG
Cancrels (AT TR CO42Y Biandard Reguirements SAETR C180
AGE0E Fieomral Tapgness JAETH 1608, Farmany F TG0 B0184  Physioal Testing of Type K Cement, Morsr F  B00.02
AETH SIS} Expanaion (AETHM C808}
49008 Costlicient of Theresd Expansion of Consrate 3 LOnG0 0108 Padizl Arelysls of Speciiic Phwsissl Tesle awetation
{oRD 39, AABHTD TIE)
BUtid  Budabes Reslstanca of Hydraulin § 200004
Cament ABTR G181 2) - & mondhe
0141 Budtabes Reslatancs of Hydraaliz ¥ 220062
Camant (RETH C101.2) - 12 worilhe
Task
Dode e B Pragarstion Faute
SaiE  Bawipg of ﬁpmmzm {Eaniy § 2880 Task
Code  Physivat and Chemioat Bnatysis of Fiy Ash Rtk
20157 Conng ! Specimens i Lab Sack) 5 2500 30140 Chemizal Anaiyels of Fiy Ash per 5 550.00
Elandars Requlrerents (ARTI O848}
80143 Physioal Teslng oI Sy Sk por Standars Reguiements § 53008
AETIAC3ES)
Task  Labosstory Trsl Befoh: Coserele, Comentand F0145  Pavitsl Analysls or Speniic Paysisal Teste Captation
Tode  Mordsr Hale
30217 Congrasslon Test Oyliagers Made and Tegied in % 4500 faa T and Phyaloet Tﬂsnrsg ol Fly Ash per § 100000
i ehorstory (AETH OB, GRS Hlandard z-’mmmms SEETR 18
IR § 003 187 Flewursl Besms Made andg Teshadis &  B8DD
Laboralory (ABTH O182, O7TE)
30875 %S % 30° Flenural Basms Made and Tested in 3 8550 Task  Physizal Testing of Cherdeal Sdmishues for
Lanuostony [AETH T182, 293 Codn £ & Bt
30233 Rpiitng Tensls Bhenglh Cylnders Made and Tealed 3 30000 30188 Quabficatian af Admblore per ASTM C38¢ RuaEtinn
i Labaratons (AETH 152, G454
IRERZ dodudus of Smstiolly Test Cylinders hade and Tesled 3 35840 Vusk
#n Latioratory (AETH G182, Ceed) Code  Solls awd Aggeeyale Tosts Rafe
2T Donedly of Bhuchirs) ightueighl Conerete Madealhe § 3800 J0ER3  Sbrastan LA Rat@ar (RETH CE31) § 18500
Langealosy, Eguiitriom or Cuen Dry Metod (RETM
LHETY
B0E0% Laborgiory Trish Batoh (AETH C182) 430,00 FostE  Abvsgon LA Ratler (R8T C538) & 1%8.08
3203 Laburatory T i Packaged Dry Coanrale k) TR0 Abmrbeay LimiisiFlasticly indey (A3TH DATR, CTHERY F 130040
incissttng Werificalbhor of Sltenp, Alr Conient, Riastio U
Yeslght, Sle Cylingars Tor Compressive Blrenglh (ASTHM
{387 ano C132%
30208 Cryirg Shninkege Up 0 28 Oays Thiee 3" 13 ar % 48000 TEEE  Caltiorrsy Beaind Riato Exchuting Mavimum Density & BE0.RD
§°% 4" Bars, Five Readings up 1o 28 Dy Deys. [BETH DA 883): St
AT C157%
i el Agditicnal Fasting, Per St of Thies Sars 3 4580 FOE04  Califynda Bagting Ratie Eesuding Mademum Dansity § G000
{ATRE DI 833): Cawent-Trested Soll
3023 Slorage over Finety (24 Days, Per Setof 3 BRO0 o344 Cement-Trealed BolifBase Ml Design: neludes fyes s I 2EE0.00
Thres Bars, Par Month camzrd eontents With Innse uncorfned oomprasshie Bienglly
: SpRERENS par cemment conbR]
JHEGT  BeMing Thve Up o 7 Howrs (AETH O403) § 12500 FOEES  Ciinelte snd Sutfabe Cordent JCTRE 417, T 428 ¥ 1k
iy Eleading (ASTIL 232} F 12540 Fo4ts  Clay Lunes 3ad Frstle Parchoy (RSTHM C1d2) F 1T
3e2e  Comnwels Restralned Expansion (ASTHM CBTEY 3 47500 a3zt Cheanness Wabue: ¥ % #d (ETH 2874 & 1508
FR2EY b, Mk End Test Morar or Srout Specimsns for § 400,00 pijis o Ciaanpess Walue L8 X798 (0TM 227} R
Domprassive Blreng Bt o § (ASTH C198, 843}
PGS Mon-Shrink Saouk Helghd Change aler Flesl $ 45000 F00R3 Caliapee Potenfialinday (ASTH DR333} F 17500
ZEf (AETI C1030}
ouzas  Mon-Bhenk Groul Helght Changs 3t Ealy § 70000 iest] Conpragsive Slrengih of Malded Sel-Cament 3 0563
AgE (ATH CEET) Cyinties [AETH D833
3023z Ceasiing Reslstanee, Belof Thees Rings, 5 480000 70368 Consolidalion Fask FulOycles (ASTHL4S, CTH Y $ 13500
Laberalnry Toat Bathing, Test Unt Crasking o
ap fo:28 Days (MBTH 1551
e Ewslustion of Pre-Packaged Masoney Mo % 1,300,00 70341 Consofidaiion Testh Time Rale per Losd tnerament F 4500
AT CET0) JRETR BR435, CTW 218
70333 Comoshily Seves: Sulfate, Cl, gH, Reslendty ¥ 24500
Task Chavinal Snslysis and Petrographis 70315 Crushedirachired Parives (AETH DERI, CTH 205) 5 1T5.00
ode  Exsminalion of Donersbe Hale
w26 Coenucak Anerpeds foy Water Boluble Buitales & 13400 TR317  Diect Ehew Test Pamalied andfor Fasidual F 24503
{RETRE L1448 Pnnlusias sample grap) {HETH DIGED
Page 2 of 5

Twining, Inc.
On-Call Geotechnical Engineering Services (RFQ #10249)
RMA — Public Works




EXHIBIT A-1 - REVISED FEE SCHEDULE

Task Task
Code  Solly and Sonregede Tesls, sondinwed Hake Gode  Sulls and Apgregate Tests, sondiued Hate
70315 e Shear Tast Undlzturied - Siaw [CD] 5 225400 W0ITT UnitWeight Per Cubln Fool JASTM CB5, CTRI21S E B0
{AATH: DE0SE)
Toz2s  Dieod Shear Teeb Unclefurbed - Past 03 § 48800 30E3e Volds Insggrenale with Xnoun Speciiic Sravily § BODG
{AETHS DR0SE) SANTRY G285, CTH 2135
7037 Durabaty Indew Fer dethot ~ AB.C, erD 5 2040
{OTH 228, ASTH D3T44Y
T3R5 Exponsion tndex (RETH D428, UBG 18-2) . e ] Task
Lode  fAephall Conorele Tests Hata
75004 Fine Aggregabe Anguariy 18500 I HMA Mixing and Praparaticn F  13B.08
{AASHTO TE04, ASTH 1252, CTH 2341
54y Figt and Songated Fasticls (ASTRY Daraty 3 2280 TEORZ  HM& Mixing ang Pragaralbon st Acoreqats Trealmend F 175.00
HEQS  Fagbor Elongated Panisle (ASTH DT 3 19520 75033 BUR Spociic Geanly of Compatien Sampde o 4500
Core: G80 (CTH 3060 ang ARTMTETRE
TEEIE  Mdexiuen Densly Methods AEC 3 25050 TEO3E  Bui Speciiic Gradly of Compacied Bample oy ¥ 700D
85T D 85T, DG, OTH 216} Core Rayalin Crated {CTM 3084 and ASTR: D1 18R
FAIT Wadmu Denslty: Check Polnd (ASTH 01857, DEG8; 3§ 4540 TR Epwision Resldue, Euaporslion pASTH D&Y £ 18000
TOBRE  Madinum Densly AASHTD © odifedg % E50.00 TEOZ4  Exirachon: % Bifumen {CTH 332, ASTIS DEXT) % 18500
§HAREHTO T-1E6}
THEEY  weolclwre Cuonlert [AGTH D226, CTRE 228% & Ekam 7027 Edracton: % Btumen and Gradation (CTM 383, B 200
LTHd 202, ABTH DEI0T, ARTR DB}
THIIE  Wiotelure angDenslly Ring Bample (AT DRS3T) § 30200 7585 Extracon: % Bitunen, Careclion Fasler ¥ 325.00
JOTHA ISZ, HETH DESAT)
TAZ4Y  Meislone aed Density Shelby Tube Samgls 3 4BI0 FEDI0  Cpeodieal Exvation % Blbamen ang Sleve Analsls F 24500
{ASTR DREON R8T DEYTE Medhod Aoy B ASTR DS344)
TERAY  Molehwe-Densily Redalions of Sall-Ooment § 22540 TEM2 Lok Tesled haximun Densify: Hezem, 3 biguetles ¥ 20000
Winhures Poemcted inthe Fleid (AZTH D558 POTHE 304, CTH 308, ARTHM DIEET, ASTH DHYR8)
TR Wolslure-Density Refalices of Sall-Cament Mixhsres F REEL0 TEUET  Hweem Siabdomeler Tesl, Pramied, 3 tilquettes & ZE0.0D
Hled I ihe Laby (ASTIR COES) JCTH 304, OTH 388, ASTHE DIEEE, AETH DIZSH)
20403 Drgeals impunties RET C40, CTH 213) % B0 FEO48  Lb Tesled Maxiviim Densly: Marshat, 20008
3 biiguaties (ASTH DEX2E ASTH COTES)
THI4T  Peonesbility (A2TM DEIRG F  EEGAD TE04E el Tesled tAekinnim Denslty. ershel F 2500
§ Gpacingn, ¥ bnjuetes (ASTH DESSY, ABTH DETEE)
30004 Polerial Reacivity: Chemioal Mol (AETHM B85S} §  ATSA0 7E050 L35 Teshed Maximun Denstty: Sugemave Syratany § 7500
Compacian Srguetta, B30, 1 brigoeie
BT DEEEE, AT DETERY
TR Poleniial Reactily Warss Sar Expansior Method, §  ToRon TEOE2  Lab Tesled Maslivawm: Danslty Buperpave Byratory % B5OO
14-Day Exposuze [ASTIECTZED) Compacted Briqueths, Parsth, 1 biiguelis
{ABTH: DRSEE, ASTM D8}
K s Polzrial Reastdly: Wartss Bar Expansion sdethod, ¥ B2GC0 FEAET  Msofowne Theoretina Specito Grawly IRICE] 18008
8-Day Expostra JATTR O350} 0T 208, ASTN D20}
7azes  Polsplisl Reantiulty: Congrels Bar Evganslon, 5 240500 TE0RG  Biarehad Sishiity ane Flow, Cored Sample, aach % 7500
Bt LAT IS O1253), 1 2wenil {METHE DEERT)
TiEes  Polerdial Reactully Comozte Ber Evpenslen, % PADGOO 75360 Marshal Slabiity sod P, Pramlyed, 3 tiguedies 5 20000
ethon SETH O 203, 24 month LBETH DADEE, ARTH TRIET)
TEIST  Polerdint Feantly of Agoregate Canddinatiza, ¥ 0Dg0 TR Memshat Blebitty 208 Fow, Syrtory Covopacted 5 2EE.0D
1Ty Exposune, Morzy (ABTH CI5ET7) Spatioon Pra-iiived, 3 tdoguettes
EETH: DOSRE, ATTH DEEETY
FE382  Folents) Reactily of Aggregale Canblaaiton, 3 S50aD FE1ET  Mimrehalt Biabity zng FawE” Specimen, Prenive, F  B5I0
23-0ay Expostre, Warlsr [ASTH CI5ETY 3 brquetles (ARTH DESEYY
TS Ao Soll (ASTR 2844, OTR 30% § 2540 FEOE3  Blodsture Oondend (OTHE 3700 ¥ BM
TEN4T  RAfalus Agrregate Base (ABTHI DEEL, CTH 30N §  3ERO0 FSO0E  WWel Track Abrasion Teel (ASTH DORGE FO130.00
FoA4E  Bond Euuivalent (ABTMDEAIE, OTH 21 5 2840 THUES  Hhesemn b Destan Exsiuding Angrenate Cualty Tests) % 3,000.00
FABET  Blevs %200 Wesh Caly (BT D144, OFH 202) % 5000 Fooss x Dasigm, with RO {Excluding Aggregate & 3,300.00
Susality Tesls, RaP dustifestiont
TRIE3  Gleve wilh Hydvomeshey: 347 Geavel o Olay § 2280 508 Hweem WK Deslyn, wilh Lk (Exchoiing Aggragals ¥ REE0.00
{4 ETHE DAER, CTM 203) Tuality Tests)
IR Elews Wb Hydrameter Saad o Olay 5 Eisgo TEsS  Hessmbix Deslgn Calrens Unireated By 5 420000
{ABTH DLBR, CTH 20 finciuding Agaregats Susily Teete)
FUBST  Bleve Analyals incleding YWash % a0 FEASS  Hwsern M Dasign Colbans Lime Teeabes iy § 436000
{RETRE 0126, ST 203) Jmeluding Logrenate Qualty Tesie)
THRES  Sleve Saalyslis Without Wash ASTMECAZE, TTMET § 10500 5084 Marshall Wi Deslon (Exciuing Aggreqels Duaity Teshs) § 3.000.0%
TOMEC  Sleve Analysis: Bplf Blews (ASTRI C136, LT 202} 3 ZIED0 TERET  Mmcahat Mtk Deslgn will RAP (Excluding Aggregsie ¥ 330000
auality Tesis)
78254 Bleves Anslysis Yithout Wash: Vit Dotz 3 zlogo 73050 Marshal Mk Design wiih Lime (Excleding Augregaie ¥ 3580.00
{AETHE 01238, CTR 202§ Quatly Tews)
T35 Soundness: Sociumoor Magresiuo Bullate, B dBnO0 7633 QpenSrags fsphall Coagrste P Dagign & 1.350.00
& Cyoles AETHCIR) JOTRA 368, SSTM OTOE4H
TEIES  Gpecille Grauily and absonplion: Cossse § 10RE0 FEI08  Superpane Miv Cestgn (Excuding Aggresats Qualty Tesls) F 4,770.00
IAETH G157, OTH 208
70357 Bpesific Geavily and absarption: Fine 3 18540 TENE  Buperpage Wik Design wSh BAR 5 5880.00
{AETH C123, ST 20T fEckuting Agureqate Tuality Tesls)
FORE:  SwslliSetiement Patential Gne Cimenstenat % 10580 78114 Supmrpave Mz Deslgn, Wit Rubber ¥ &.200.00
{RETH DAESRY {Exvuding Aggreaale Qzalfy Tesish
TRIFY  Trawal Cnlatan
TRIFF  Unconfinsl Cangnssion (ASTH QZ188, O¥8 2311 § 43830
Page 3 of 5

Twining, Inc.
On-Call Geotechnical Engineering Services (RFQ #10249)
RMA — Public Works




EXHIBIT A-1 - REVISED FEE SCHEDULE

Task Task  Donurete Rook Fill: Gypsem, Vermiculite, Pardite,
Code  Asphall Comerele Tests, nonlinned Hate Code  Llobbueioht nsulafing Concrete, Bl Flata
TR Superpgye Jix Dosign, i Sddives % 5.550.80 20371 Copprassion Test (ASTA O495 and C472) F = R
{Toeduging Angregale Quallly Tests)
TEETE  Etfact of Melslure on Asphalt Pasving Slcdues, Fre- 5 Sonap 2DEITT Alr Dy Densily (NETRICLTSY §  oh
Sined (AARHTO T2E3, ASTH DAZET
148 Hamborg Whesl Track Teal, 20,000 passes, § § 150040 20579 Ouen Dy Densfy [ASTH D485 % ESES
trlguetias PASABHTO T4
FEIEE Hamburg Wheel Track Tast. 25,000 pesses, 4 $ 1,500.00
triguaties (BAEHTO TH2d)
TEE3S Raveling Test of Codd Mver Srwiciled Asphait 3 5A0 Task
< [ABTHS D713 Code  Rednfonsing Sieel, BETH A0TS, AT08 Flate
THEOET hearanalt Slabiity, welsel, 5 repioales (MABHTO TZ4S) §  SE&EHD 20 Tens¥e Tesh & §1 of Smialer ¥ Bepa
TELEE Wearshol Slanliy, dry e, 3ropilostes (RASHTO T2AE) § 57500 20663 Dend Taesh #19 or Smalier R AR
TEOPR  Cold Recyoled Asphadl My Design 2 gradings eacl, 2 § 9,500.80 0504 Fend Tast ¥4 0B 5 36008
ermulslen eonlent PIEAns LP-8)
23EE8  Tensde Tesh# 14 & 2R0.08
Tagh BOERT  Tensls Tesu# 18 §  3R00E
Code  Beloh Masoney Tests, ASTH C87 Rate
23307 Motwus of Rualuns: Flesura) (8 Reculned Per ARTRE 3 4580
praskiic ComgrEnzlon Sirengih {3 Regquived Per AZTHG 5 4530 Task
Lode  Relnforcing Steef - Walded or Coupled Speaimens Bate
BT Agansion § Hodr gy 24 Howr {5 Raomie & B4R 2051 Tersde Test WedsdCourind 311 a0y Smalisy ¥ g2EY
WY Absorston 8ol . 2 or & Hou (5 Reoulred) 3 8040 2EEEY  Temske Tech Welded\Truohag 14 & FR0.0T
iRiied inttial Rate ot sbenmiion 15 Reawiedt 0 4RO BBEEE  Temsle Test WeldediCounisd #43 & 32008
20314 Eftoraseancs §5 Regulreds EA 1 X €] ABEET Wald: Macrasinh ¥ BRED
A3t Cores Congpression % BRAD 20831 SBlppege Test - Calrans JCTM SRR F 17508
SRS Shese Test wn Bhcy Cores) 2 Faoes § Sbao
Task
Lothe  Wetal snd Stesd Testing Rats
Fanh 20501 Tensle Sirengihe Up s 100K Posnds (Sach) F B0
Code  Conorde Block, BEVMCHS Rule
itk Comprsgzlen (3 Reguleet Per 45T 5 BLEU 20802 Tansle Banoll U fo B00K Pounds £k £ EaQ
2032%  Abstrptiendicsture CoatentOven Dry Denglly 5 SLa0 RME0E  Tensie Stenglhy Wp b 300K Pounds Eanh F  Babl
{3 Regutred Far ABTHL
2038 Limesy Shrinkage (ASTIA C4R8) b Uk ] 20R6F  Tenshe Syenglhy Up jo 480K Pounds {Eack F o130
2OEEE  WebangFace hell Messuremeanis F 4h8d 0808 Temsibe Seenoih OB oo SEN Peunds (Esch) f S R
2BER Tenshin Test ¥ isbg0 FEEN Tensds 2engih Bhess-Birain Percent Oftset § C1E40%
20333 Cors Compression § 8840 20E4S  Weln: Kiacrastish $ EAng
E0%33  Bhese Testof Masoory Coses: & Faces § TR0 Z0E47 Weld Fracture F 0
ZOBE  EMorszeense Tesls {3 Recquled R X 20E%5  Bend Test F 4503
20897 Flaitening Test ¥ B
Tk MpEys  Brionel and Rockesl Herness Test T TR
Code  Mesorey Prizme ASTIMTI014 Hate ABTIE LS, {Rer Tesl]
Ea Compreaslon Tesl: Composie Masonry 3 1850 20630 Dol Axdet Tersls Test (Upto PI8° dismeten ¥ 0
Prizos Up Tod" © 98"
EIME  Compeesslon Tesl Composile Masonry $ g0 20EM Boll Wedgs Tenslle Tesl {Up lo 798" diamelen) ¥ ES0B
Prigyes Larger Than 5" X 46
S3348  Prism Copd Modulug of Elasholty % BOS.00 20522 Dol Axlw Teneds Tesl (Gresler than 787 CE R
i to ¥ diapesbery
soxdy  PrienyCerd bodules of Elastolty s Transeiss 7 wena0 20833 Bolt Wadge Tenslie Tasgt {irester than 378 3 TEIQ
Biealn oy dowbie-withe specinent i to § diamaber)
20ERL Dol A Terede Tesl (Breaize han 1 dameter Gustation
Fash 20835 Do WWedge Tensls Test [Breatertian 1 damaten ustation
Code  Morter and Geod Hata
pidics 34 Tompraszlon: ¥ x4 Slorar Cyindars (AETH CREN § WO 28R B0 Prool Losd Test flpcde 767 ¥ BBLG
23383  Comgeesslon: 378 32 8" Broul Prisms, & aan 20437 o Pool Load Tee! {Geealer fhan 208" up to 8 damestiery R
{ncludes TRowng (SETM Q118
23288 Comprassion: 2 Cubss (AETH 15 § 3040 20538 Dot Peoof Load Teet {3meaterthan 1) Guataticn
2038Y  Compresslnn Sores [AETH O4E8} §  BRED a8 Wb Proof Load Test (Lo to P89 ¥ 45040
20540 sl Peoct Load Tes! (Greater than W8° up o 1 diamstery §F BRI
Task OBt Procd Losd Test (Gheater tias 17 Guatalion
Covde  Waoomry Sp Pewpairation Faks
oiEE Caultfing of Sudres or Rsms % 540 Tank
Lode  Cheeleal Testing of Metal and Sleal Bate
S0470  Slesl Chenios! Analysia 3 130
Task B047E  Welghlof Salvanized Craling (AR TIA 855 F  TEIB
Code  Firaproofing Tests Fube
23487 Owen Dy Dersiy (PRr Samale! (ASTM E505) 5 §oa
Tash
Codde  Gunite and Shotorele Tesls Rale
2834 Cors Commpression Incuting Tonemng (ASTR C4TY % 5580
25353 Conwnsgsion: 8" % 12 Cviinders % 3E80
23385 Caomgression Cubes fnchudes Sxe Cutingy §  T4a0
Page 4 of 5

Twining, Inc.
On-Call Geotechnical Engineering Services (RFQ #10249)
RMA — Public Works




EXHIBIT A-1 - REVISED FEE SCHEDULE

Tash  hachining and Preparalion of Tensile and Task
Code  Beod Ssapler Cashon Sesi Rite Cods  Polemer Maldy Composthe Materdals Fibernwrap) Raba
2075 Fmohinisd: toltla® Preparalion fori Soci-up. B 3  BRGO 26708 Tarste Shangih - Betol § Specimensibalely ¥ 1,380.00
{Per Hour direntiog SRS TR DRE3T
20783 Saveulio Dwerall Wit (Fer 0.5 Thickness or §  Anm 20R0T Terede Stengih - Adolendl Specinens 3 28000
Fraclion Thereof {AETH DOEER)
ZATEE  fMavhing i Test Configuration: hled Specimens §  §340 206708 Heafog Charber Time - Par 24 b pedod 85,00
{Per 0E" Thitkness o Fraction Thanpspf LSS COwaE)
20787 Htaohine to Test Conflguration: Turned Speairens F NEac
{Fer 05" Thickness of Fraclion Thensol}
za76e  Prepare Bubslze Bpecinens (Per 05" Thicknesas 3 Te4n Task
or Fraciion Thenzaf) Code  Catibration Sevvioes sud Universad Machine Usags Rate
20861 Callbrationedfosling Serdioes Custation
Task 20806 Unhersal Test Machine Ussge (Per How) & 28003
Code  Charpy Ivpact Hate
29531 Charpy Iragand Andtlent Temparatirs, per sangis $  3n40
fHverage of 3 Sangles Troioally Requived)
20623 Charpy Wosnd Feduned Temparatues, per sanpls I (<X ]
{Pumrage of 3 Sanypies Typloally Requined) Lermmin Tile Tesliog Dhision
T Saramie Tie Inslihale of America {CTI0A) and Taining worked (ogelherfo
Akvange s develon lechniogy designed o ernaoe 1N qualy ol mualenats and
Tash wommansip i fhe e B industey. A sepeats srhedils of fees for thees
Dode  Meohiniog of Charpy Samples: Carbon Sleet Fate servioes B aualabie ugsn request
ZOTER  Cultng ard MEng (Fer 05" of Fracllen Thereafter) 5 FEOO
fAverane of 3 Samples Typioally Requied)
BOTEL:  FissiManhining to Sample Configusalion § B8RO0 el and Fatlgue Tesling Programs on Epects! Products/Pers Cuataiion
{SEtanR af 3 Bampies Typlzally Required)
Enginesring and Techaleal supporksiDaslgn of Profatypes and Spedal Guotation
Famk FaalenenCoupling Full Testing Peogram Per Hew Reguialions: Tengion,  Guotalion
Tovele: ?rgﬁ&rm 5§NE¥§3&'};§% sl Tbnﬁm& gglm BATE . %@g TenstoniBeret, Bhezr, Doulls Shear, 8 Compressions
2T Ehuss-Siraln Sosiveis Wire or Slends 3 1FRED FibeygiassrCaorposite Materlals Fiald Tasiing Frogram (ASTH DJ08E, Gyotalion
frnhuding Chart ang Pertent Offeed: D143, DeRE, DEEEY, DA4TE, 01243, DYOE, D7821, and O732)
PR Tensde Test Oy - ¥ Fiald Tezling of 2lruckras and Sihedurst Slements aation
2795 Temdoas Qualation in-Flaoe Bhesr Tesling Gisntation
Satertal anddor Product Svaluation Per Specifaslions Cutation
Blrentarat Dynanss Tesling and Dursbily Snalyels Ceantalion
Page 5 of 5

Twining, Inc.
On-Call Geotechnical Engineering Services (RFQ #10249)
RMA — Public Works




